

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC06-2524

MARIA N. GARCIA,

Appellant

vs.

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**ON QUESTIONS CERTIFIED FROM
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS, ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

R. HUGH LUMPKIN, ESQ.

MICHAEL F. HUBER, ESQ.

VER PLOEG & LUMPKIN, P.A

Co-Counsel for Appellant

100 Southeast Second Street, Suite 2150

Miami, Florida 33131-2151

Tel: (305) 577-3996; Fax: (305) 577-3558

JORGE L. GUERRA, ESQ.

RODRIGUEZ TRAMONT GUERRA & NUNEZ, P.A.

Co-Counsel for Appellant

2100 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Penthouse II

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Tel: (305) 350-2300; Fax: (305) 350-2525

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II
INTRODUCTION..... 1
ARGUMENT 1
 I. FEDERAL CONFUSES THE FACTS AS WELL AS THE LAW.....1
 II. FEDERAL MISAPPREHENDS THIS COURT’S LIMITED
 TREATMENT OF *CONSOLIDATION COAL* IN *CONTAINER CORP.*2
 III. FEDERAL’S POSITION FINDS NO SUPPORT IN THE CASE LAW3
 IV. ANY LIMITATIONS ON COVERAGE UNDER AN OMNIBUS-
 INSURED PROVISION MUST BE EXPLICIT6
 V. A PLAIN-MEANING ANALYSIS SUPPORTS COVERAGE 11
CONCLUSION..... 13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Canal Insurance Co. v. Earnshaw</i> , 629 F. Supp. 114 (D. Kan. 1985)	5
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 1292 (W.D. Pa. 1976)	passim
<i>Dillon Cos. v. Royal Indemnity Co.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (D. Kan. 2005)	15
<i>Harbor Insurance Co. v. Lewis</i> , 562 F. Supp. 800 (E.D. Pa. 1983)	15
<i>McIntosh v. Scottsdale Insurance Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 251 (10th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Merchants Insurance Co. of New Hampshire, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission v. Transcontinental Insurance Co.</i> , No. CIV.A.94-5039, 1995 WL 465197 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 1995)	14, 15
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Hanover Insurance Co.</i> , No. 5:99CV164BR-3, 2000 WL 34594777 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 19, 2000)	13
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Medical Protective Co. of Fort Wayne, Ind.</i> , No. 2:04CV0391-FTM, 2006 WL 3544817 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2006)	12
<i>Trunzo v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , No. CV-04-1789, 2006 WL 2773468 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2006)	10, 11
<i>Vulcan Materials Co. v. Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1263 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	5

STATE CASES

<i>Acceptance Insurance Co. v. Syufy</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 557 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	4
<i>Auto-Owners Insurance Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	3, 5
<i>Casualty Insurance Co. v. Northbrook Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> ,	

501 N.E.2d 812 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986).....4

Container Corp. of America v. Maryland Casualty Co.,
707 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 1998)..... passim

Fircrest Poultry Farms Co. v. State of Oregon,
728 P.2d 968 (Or. Ct. App. 1986).....4

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Penn American Insurance Co.,
654 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)4, 5

Fontainebleau Hotel Corp. v. United Filigree Corp.,
298 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974) 12

Goldstein v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.,
164 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 4th DCA 1964) 12

Hagen v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)9

Hartford Casualty Insurance Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,
2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 18 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)..... 4, 11

Hartnett v. Southern Insurance Co.,
181 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1965)..... 1, 12

Koala Miami Realty Holding Co. v. Valiant Insurance Co.,
No. 3D04-2910, 2005 WL 2219455 (Fla. 3d DCA Sept. 14, 2005)4, 5

Lenhart v. Federated National Insurance Co.,
No. 4D06-359, 2007 WL 461335 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 14, 2007)7

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Capeletti Bros.,
699 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)4

Long Island Lighting Co. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.,
350 N.Y.S.2d 967 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1973).....4

Oliver v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
309 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)4, 5

Sentry Insurance Co. v. Pacific Indemnity Co.,
345 So. 2d 283 (Ala. 1977)4

Sprouse v. Kall,
No. 82388, 2004 WL 170451 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2004).....4

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. CTC Development Corp.,
720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)9

Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005).....6, 7, 9, 13

Transportation Insurance Co. v. George E. Failing Co.,
691 S.W.2d 71 (Tex. App. 1985).....4

U.S. Fire Insurance Co. v. Aetna Life & Casualty,
684 N.E.2d 956 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)..... 11

*Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. Northbrook Property & Casualty Insurance
Co.*,
No. LX-1549-1, 1995 WL 1055940 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 27, 1995).....4
